
The original documents are located in Box 26, folder “Nixon, Richard - Transition 
Expenditures: General (4)” of the John Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential 

Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 
FORM OF CORRESPONOENTS OR TITLE DOCUMENT 

otes lJo~e'=' ot'l~ "Dretkf Le lt-trs fo Sen~tfor 
Mcm+"o~o-, LA>t1h ttlf.ch-neYl~ 

RESTRiCTION CODES 

(A) Closed by Executive Order 12356'governing access to national security information. 
(B) CIOMd by statute or by the agency which originated the document. 
(C) Closed in accordance with r•trictions contained in the donor's deed of gift. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

lOp~ 

·'" 

DATE RESTRICTION 

\\{'11~ ~ B 

GSA FORM 7122 1REV. 5-82) 

• 

Digitized from Box 26 of the John Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library







r$rj_f., ~-{~~~:-\ v~ 
- ~ v. ,, .,.ry 

THE WHITE HOU~ 

WASHINGTON 

/. /h4Jj.J~~ tara 

:<. t.-r- " ( .-1.1 ~ ..... :.. •. -h. 

()I" "-h ~ Nw.. . 

3. <+r~--~ /-IA4W4. 

f/, "·t;..~- ~ 
fr- s /.. S. CA•·-· 

' ..... ~ 
,, 1t...tM .. W~M\ r~ 

6 . f?.,;..s,.,. ..( 1 '--- - c.-:.f ~1/Q. fL,~~ 

.. 



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 
FORIVI OF 

CORRESPONDENTS OR TITLE DATE RESTRICTION DOCUMENT 

Wof-es Note? ~11ol o...-oJ~ l~~,- ..-~ Selle:tt"or~Ybtto~a. 1 uftq1 q ? _'B 
oV\e4 a.lt~chm.e V\~, 10 ~s 

.. 

~ 

. ,.~ 

~ 

. 

RESTRiCTION CODES 

I< \'c l-1~ - 'Ir-a t'ls,~h l>n fxpe~ ,·tv~es · · 
Gwtera.l, lt/-,~ -1~/-,y (4) , 

(AI Closed by Executive Order 12356'governing access to national security information. 
( Bl Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. 
(C) CIOI8d in eccordance with restrictions contained In the donor's deed of gift. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADIVIINISTRATION 

~~., H 
GSA FORM 71221REV. 5-82) 



, 

. - ~- · ·-·--- ~ -- ·~·-- --·----· . ----- -·--· .. .. -·· .... · ~ ·- ...... -- · -· - -·- , ..... -, ... _ ..... -·--~ .. 
UPDATE 11/5/74 

. THE WHITE HOU$E 

WASHINGTON 

_Novernber 4, 1974: 

MEMORANDUM FOR: · HOWARD KERR 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

., 

. . . 

DAVID C. HOOPE~ • 
White House Personnel 
Assigned to Transition Office 
August 9 - November 2, 1974 

From the attached, you will note. the salary ·and ~rave.! 
costs for personnel assigned to the Transition Office 
for the pcr~od August 9 through November 2, 1~74~ · 

··~ • :!: . . ,, . . . -. ..... "'': . , ·-
,.... • ..... I • ·. • · • • • • .,, • 

The 17 White House · p~·rsonnel as signed to the ~~:~a~_~l)-i?~~: ~~--' ·." 
Office for the above period have expended- st6;, 311. ~(;} ·· -_;;:.(-!":: -: . 

!or .. s~~~~ and $20, 346~ 78 for· travel, _' wh~ c?_ i.:~· ;-._: ... ~;~~~~~~~~~;:·-,t;:·· 
$"!Z, UG. W for the total cost. · . . .. ·,.-.. · .!:. . ~.Y·.~· ;;~, .. :; :.: 

. . . •.• • • .••• ·~ ~:~~--~;,.. ·• !~".:~,: ~::. ·: ... 1 ~. .·.-.#:· 

Also attached is a breakdown of the totaf day~: e-~-~h · -;~\. : __ : 
individua~~~as in San Clemente and/or detailed to the ... -~-· 
Transition Office9 ··: ;, .• ~ . ..,, .~ ---~~::.;;!. .. ~: -:.,~~·_:,~: 

·• ....... -......... " .. ,.~.~; .. ~~-....... -:-·~:- . 

Please note that as of November 4, 1974 ; the·:·f~li.o-~rin~'- ?.- _.'. 

five ·white House Office personnel re~ain in San C-lemente·,· 
California: \ · ·· -·· -· -

Thank you. 

·Ronald L. Ziegler 
Franklin Gannon 
Dianne Sa ... ..,.yer 
Ann Grier 
Nora Vandersommem:~.· 

·, 

... 



.. - .. ~ .. 

RECAP OF PERSONNEL ASSIGNED '1'0 TRANSITION OFFICE 

August 9 thru November 2, 1974 

Name 

Steve Bull 
Franklin Gannon 
Ann Grier 
Di~ne Sa,.;yer . 
Jeanne Quinlan 
Nora L. Vandersommen 
J·o Ellen \valker 
Ron<lld Ziegler· 
Patrick Buchanan 
Kenneth Khachigian 
Michael Sterlacci 
Rose Mary Woods 
Raymond Price 
Kenneth Cla\vson 
Marjorie Acker 
Alice McPhillips 
Alice Nelson 

Salary 
Cost 

7,485.24 
8,943.86 
3,288.73 
5,321.13 

059.25 
3,129.27 

414,07 
10,767.43 

332.29 
1,713.47 . 

469.67 
8,792.35 
4,818.26 
2,658.36 
5 ·,s29.06 
2,225.66. 
2,176.68 

Travel 
cost 

2,570.97 
2,396.25 
2,170.25 
2,455.67 
1,333.86 
1,881.38 

365.74 
3,230.00 

121.40 
6i6. 7 3 
511.03 
123.75 

1,217.62 
1, 31-2. 13 

Total 
Cost 

10,056.21 
11,.340.11 

5,458.98 
7,776.80 
2,193.11 
4,910.65 

779.81 
13,997.43 

453.69 
2,370.20 

980.70 
8,916.10 
6,035.88 
3,970.49 
5,829.06 
2,225.66 
2,176.68 

Total $69,124.78 $20,346.78 $89,471.56 

.. 
.• .. 

. · ...... 

-.' ·'· 

.. 



.-

FRANKLIN GANNON, Presidential (Uncl.) $35,300.00 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel· costs while in California 
(86 days) 

Total 

DIANE SAWYER, Uncl. $21,000 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(75 days) 

Total 

. .., 

' . I . 

$ 8,943.86 

2,396.25 

$11,340.11 

$5,321.13 

2,455.67 

.$71776 ~ 80 

... :..· .... ,:•: 
• • ;,! -: • l • • • ·. : • .., ......... : • 

... "'\ ·" .. . • ... · . . - . . : . , ., 

RONALD ZIEGLER, Presidential (Uncl.) $42 ,500 . 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(8.1 days) 

Total 

$10,767.43 

. 3,230.00 

$13,997.43 

·- ' 

.. 



NORA L. VANDERSO~~EN, GS-9/2 $13 1 269.00 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(81 days) 

Total 

ANN GRIER, GS-9/3 $13,697.00 

Salary .paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(86 days) 

Total 

. . ......... 

.. 

$3,029.27 

1,881.38 

$4,910.65 

$3,288.73 

2,170.25 

$5,458.98 

.. 0 ... 

. .· ~;.~ . ~· -7~ .. · 
' .. 

. ~ff:{~~~f:~' 
·. 

~: .: ,!: .,,.._·t.i ·:·::::·f;~;~~ -,. __ . :· 
. .,4.. . !.. .. •·"'!.· •• • • •• 

. ·- . . .·•. . 

.- :)i;rl~ .. :?~;;:;?~:i:~~f.(~~~r .. ·; ... : .. • . 

STEPHEN B. BULL, Presidential (Uncl.} $34 1 000 ~ 00 -::·: .. ~-- ·.· . 
.. ·.~·&:.-~ 'U~- · · .. ..,.~· ~-~· -~;,.,~.::.... ~ ...... 

Salary paid while in transition office 

· Travel costs while in California 
(75 days} 

Total 

· ... ' . - .. "';'. ,..., . _. ~- . 

i. . . . • .. •·!&-··. , .. - •• 

$7,485.24 

2,570.97 

$10,056.21 

-=--

.· 



PATRICK BUCHANl~, Presidential (Uncl.) $40,000 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs ~hile in California 
(4 days) 

Total 

JO ELLEN WALKER, GS-7/1 $10,520 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(14 days) 

Total= 
... ~ -.. ---·- -·- ·-·- ·- -.... -

.. . : . 

JEANNE QUINLAN, GS-9/1 $12,841.00 

. . 
Salary paid while in transition office · 

, Travel costs while in in California 
(25 days) 

Total 

.. ' . -·. !---· .. __ :;; .. 

$332.29 

121.40 

$453.69 

.. $414.07 

365.74 

$779.81 

. . . 

.. 

t • - • 

~; · .-· . --. . . .. ... 

$ 859.2.5 

1,333.86 

$2,193.11 



ROSE MARY WOODS, Presidential (Uncl.) $36,000.00 

Salary paid while in transition office $8,792.35 

Travel costs while in California 
. (4 days) 

Total 

I 

-· .. 

MICHAEL STERLACCI, GS 15/~ $29~818 . 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Trv.vel costs while in .... California 
(18 days) . ·, 

·· ·Tota·l 
.. . . . 

KEm~ETH KHACHIGIAN, Uncl. $27,500 

Salary paid v.·hile in transition office 

Travel costs \'lhile in California 
(22 days) 

Total 

123.75 

$8,916.10 

$469.67 

.- . 511.03 

$980.70 

. 
. . 

$1,713.47 

656.73 . 
$2,370.20 

I i 
r : 

I
I 

. I 

I 

I 
I 
f 

I 
I 

·I , 
I 



~ffiRJORIE ACKER, Unclassified $23,000 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Total 

$5,829.06 

$5,829.06 

KENNETH CLAWSON, Presidential {Uncl.) $40,00&~ 

Sal_ary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(23 days) 

Total 

.. 

·-

$2,658.36 

1,312.13 

$3,970.49 

. .. . . ~ . . 

R~Y PRICE, Presidential (Uncl.) 
...... ~/~·??:~;i&~~~.:~:0;~t:~~{~:1] .;, . 

$4 0 , 0 0 0 • 0 0 ~ .:. ':~··- . ;·' : . -~ 
.. • •• ~. .··f.· .. ~ ; •. ";.. .... ~!..-':.":\~.i.~'-!.=_ -·- . - .:.·• ~ ..... ·'~~· - ---- .. __ ........ __ , 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Travel costs while in California 
(42 days) 

Total 

-.. .-·. ..... . ... ""~;.""' .. , ... 

$4 ;·ala. 26 ... 

1,217.62 

$6,035.88 

___ ... 



,. ~ 

ALICE NELSON, GS 5/3, $8,591 

Salary paid while in transition office 

Total 

Alice McPhillips, GS-9/4, $13,385 

Salary paid wh.ile iri transition office 

Total 

$2,176.68 

$2~176.68 

) 

$2,225.66 

$2,225.66 . .. 
. ~: !". 

• : ·- '•! - : '\ ...... .. 
I • • •· 

~~~:· ~.; ~ .. .;..--;. ... 
:· . .. ; . 

s- ... :·.;. 

• • ¥ • •• ,,..._'1-•• - .. ..._ -- ..:• 
.... .... - .. ·-· 

---

t 

~· 



MEMORANDUM 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 4, 1974 

MR. JOHN 0. MAR~~'OJR. 

W. L. GULLEq-:] I 

Per you request, the following is provided concerning personnel currently 
as signed at San Clemente during the period August 9th to date: 

LtCo1 John V. Brennan 
LT Christopher Alberts 
HMCS Robert Dunn 
Miss Eva Brantley 
GySgt E. Chevalier 
GySgt R. Wagoner 
Cp1 G. Gibson 

Y Navy Stewards 

?:f WHCA: 

9 Aug - 9 Oct: E-5 
E-5 
E-5 
E-3 

9 Oct - 4 Nov: E-5 
E-5 

Salary 

$ 6, 249 
1,500 
3,000 
3, 270 
2,475 
2,475 
1,389 

5,794 

1,364 
1,364 
1,364 
1,199 

594 
594 

TDY 
Per Diem 

$ 2, 000 
1, 125 

350 
1,875 
1,062 
1,062 
1,062 

4,500 

1,520 
1,520 
1,520 
1,520 

645 
645 

Y Two assigned on a rotating basis during the period 9 August - 31 
October; one as of 1 November. 

21 Names not furnished inasmuch as personnel are on a rotating basis, 
but at the same pay scale. 



•

. EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

' 

DATE: 11/5/74 

TO: Howard Kerr 

FROM: Earl Armbrust Ext. 6156 

Attached is copy of inquiry we have 
received from Robison re Nixon transition. 
I have a call into you to discuss. 

OMB FORM 38 
REV .AUG 73 



t 0 ARD W. I >N 
27TH P.TCT, '/ . --

( 

.TIO 

ALLAN CHIMMEL 
ADMINISTRJ.l'IVE ASSISTANT 2 NoR""TH ruE 

OWEGO. N.Y. I 

ou~e f CHARLES 0. INGRAHAM 
CCX.1NIJEL DISTr OFFICES: 

ma~bit nto ~vo .AIL RO (0 CRAL BuiL.DI~G 

_ Octo r 16, '- 74 
'GHAMTON, N.Y. 13901 

I RooM ~oz 
311 BR'>ADWA'( 

!"TICLU.O, N.Y. U.701 

f1r. Roy L. Ash, Director 
Office of Nanagement and Budget 
Executive Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20503 

Dear Roy: 
~ 
1~ ~~:~-· ~. ""'·I 1 ' I // 

T" ---. !. 
. .-::;:? 4---'r-r- I 

The attached letter (and clipping) is typical 
from the District and also, since carrying the hr 
"transition" moneys to the House floor, from around 

I_( - -
f i 

. al I l'l )ec ived 
2 f the . ·.a.s.e_t..o.l:. 1 t r: e 

the Nat1on 

Like you, I regret the delay in f1nal action on the Sup 1eme tal - · 'lich 
can only complicate matters still furth2r for you, G~A and ~ fat dm nistra-
tion in this regard. I have sought to r.;n_; Hhite HOl'"'~ at tiOal direct· 
to the continuino problem of provid1ng · ne its o, on~ kind or ana her t. u~ 
are not clearly 11 transition.:>l" in char r to th,., orme Presiden c: .. 
effort on my part that has so far se r1 1 Y .sea~ d atte1tior, pe haps 
because no one at the current Hhite House has authority to deal \ itn the 
problem. 

Nevertheless~ I do feei s~rong1y enou~h about the potenti< 1 damage to both 
Mr·. Nixon and tr. Ford tha ran arise out c · all this to I> i g i ... to your 
personal attention, and to ask that you ir.Hi ~"'sane early resolution ot tne 
issues ra1sed by the "Times" editori 1. I feel it 1ould be h pful, bebJeen 

' nO\oJ and the resumption of the Congre s i ona 1 session, for you to p ~ovide me 
with some material relative to Se atu r~1ontoya's summary ot Lixon "s~tppor " -­
to help put the same n b tt r perspecti nd, nex ... , to fndicate h and hen 
such support wi l be p' as out ~ ,, ac.co ~ nc \Ill th ho h . a1'J and c 10n se 1St:. 

/
My ability to use th~=! sa1ne in a Congres;,io. 1 Record piece ri)1t a ter the 
recess would seem to be of value to all concerned. 

Your help and interest are sincerely solicited. 

Kindest regards, 

TillS ATI NE RINl D N 

Sincerely yours, 

HC.. rd 1
' 

t~ember or Con 
n 
,) 

E V!TH R CYCL 0 Fl 

7 



ROSE MARY WOODS, Presidential (Uncl.) 

Salary paid 

Travel costs 
(4 days) 

tal 

$36,000.00 

$8,792.35 

123.75 

$8,916.10 

------t--t---------------------

I 
MICHAEL/STERLACCI, GS 15/~j $2 

I i 
i 

Salary~aid while in tran/iti 
I . ' 

Travel 
(18 

.818 

n office 

ia 

KENNETH KHACHIGIAN, Uncl. $2 ,500 

Salary paid while in transi 'on office 

Travel costs while in Calif nia 
(22 days) 

T 

I 
I 

$469.67 

511.03 

$980.70 

,1,713.47 

656.73 

$2,370.20 

"j 



I 
THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 6, 1974 

MEMORANDUM ~z~ 'HIL BUCHEN 

FROM: If" ~JACK MARSH 

I would appreciate your views on the attached. 
There is a question in my mind as to whether 
Mr. Bull, once he signed a lease on a.~~use­
which implies a permanent status, forfeited 
his rights to per diem, which are only paid 
when a person is on a temporary travel status. 

Attachment 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 4, 1974 

MEMORANDUM TO: JERRY H. JONES 

DAVID C. HOOPE~ 

Stephen B •• ~ull 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

As you will note in the attached, Steve Bull leased a house 
at the monthly rate of $525 payable in advance for the 
period ending November 15, 1974. 

Bull has completed his transition responsibilities and 
left San Clemente fifteen days before the end of the 
leased period. 

Because of his lease arrangement, there are three options 
for payment of the remaining amount due on the house he 
leased: 

Option 1: Bull pays WHO $237.16 

This sum represents the balance of the period for which 
he had committed, but was obviated by his departure. 

Option 2: Bull pays WHO $100. 

Because Bull was in a travel status for 17 days and is 
eligible for $25 per day, he is entitled to a per diem payment 
of $425, which is $100 less than the amount due on the rent. 
Bull would therefore prefer to pay the difference between 
$525 a11.d $425, i.e., $100, instead of $237.16 which is the 
amount remaining due on the rent. 



.. 

-2-

Option 3: WHO pays total; Bull pays none. 

Bull does not request this, nor even suggest it, but it is an 
option which would save him from paying any personal funds 
to correct a situation over which he had little or no control. 

Please indicate which of the above options should be implemented. 

Thank you. 



MEMORANDUM 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

. November 4. 1974 

Wilbur H. JenkP.f 

Stephen Bull M 

While detailed to the Office of former PresiQ~nt Nixon. I contracted 
with Capistrano Realty for a house, the monthly rental being $525.00. 
The rental period, which was paid in advance, was 10/16 thru 11/15/74. 
For the 31-day period, this breaks down to $16. 93 per day. 

Because of recent events, it became apparent that I had completed 
my transition responsibilities and should leave the transition staff. 
Accordingly, I returned to Washington on November 1st, thus terminating 
my travel status. This also terminated· per diem reimbursement to me 
by the Government. 

In settling my account with the White House Office, I was advised 
that I still had the responsibility for the rental of the house thru 11/15/74, 
and that I owed the White House Office the sum of $237.16. This sum 
represents the balance of the period for which I had committed to be in 
a travel status, but had obviated. It is my feeling that, since I am 
entitled to $25 per diem for housing, the monthly rental should be 
broken down to $25 per day and that I reimburse the White House Office 
$100.00. This sum was computed on the basis of my being in a travel 
status' for 17 days, the entitlement being $425. 00, and the $100 I would 
pay the White House Office would represent the balance. In short, I 
believe that I owe you $100 rather than $23 7. 16. I will comply with 
whatever is your decision. 

I 



JOHN L.. MCc:t.a:u.AN, ARK., CHAIRMAN 

WAIUtE:N G. MAGNJSON. WASH. 
JOHN C. STIENNISt MISS. 

MILTON R. YOUNG, N.. DAK. 
ROMAN L HRUSKA. NEBR.. 
NORRIS COTTON,. N.H. 
CUI"FFRD P. CASE. N.J. 
HIRAM L. JI'ONQ, HAWAII 
EDWARD W. BROOKE, MASS. 
MARK O. HATFIELD, OREG. 
TED STEVENS, ALASKA 

JOHN O. PASTORE. R.I. 
AL.AN BIBLE, NEVa 
ROBERT C. BYRD, W.VA. 
GA.LE W. MCGEE. WYO. 
MIKB MANSP'1ELD, MONT. 
WILUAM PROXMIRE. WIS. 
JOSEPH M. MONTOYA, N. MD. 
DANIEL K. INOUYE. HAW~II 
ERNEST P. HOLLINQS, S.C. 
BIRCH IIAYH, IND. 

CHARLES MC:C. MATHIAS, JR.. MD. 
RICHARD 8. SCHWEIKE:II, PA. 
HENRY 8IEL.L.MOH. OKL.A. 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2.0510 

THOMAS P. EAGLETON, MO. 
LAWTON CHU..ES, PLA. 

JAMIIS 1t. CALLOWAY 
CHilli' CCUNSIEL ANO rtN'P DIIUC'I'OR 

Honorable John 0. Marsh, Jr. 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Marsh: 

Inasmuch as the Supplemental Appropriations bill will be 
the first order of business when the Senate reconven~ next 
week, the Subconunittee needs an updated listing of the personnel 
assigned to former President Nixon. This listing should be as 
of the close of business N:>vember 15, 1974 and should include 
the personnel detailed pursuant to the Presidential Transistion 
Act by Department, job title, grade and salary. 

The Subconunittee also requires similar information on all 
other personnel assigned to the former President. This would 
include personnel made available for protection of the President, 
with the tm.derstanding that the number of the Secret Service 
detail will be kept confidential, the Washington GSA personnel 
maintaining the former President's papers, and any other Federal 
personnel assigned to the former President for any reason. 

This information is required by nine o'clock Monday IIDrning, 
November 18th, and I will appreciate your assistance in seeing 
to it that it is available. 

JMvi:la 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
(}}?JsephvM. Montoya • 

Chairman, Subconnnittee on 
Treasury, Postal Service, and 
General Government Appropriations 



JOHN L. MCCL.U..LAN, AJOK., c:HAIRMAH 

WAIUIU. G. MAGNJSON, WASH. MILTON R. YCIUNCl. N. OAK. 
JOHN C. STENNIS, MISS. ftOMAN L. HRUSKA, NEIIR. 
JOHN O. PASTOR~ R.I. NORRIS COTTON, N.H. 
ALAN BI..Z. NEV. CUP'FOR.D P. CASI£. N..J. 
ROBE"T C. BYRD, W. VA. HlftAM L PONG, HAWAII 
GALE W. MCGEE. WYO.. EDWARD W. IUtOOKI!:, MASS. 
MIKE MANSPIEL.D, MONT, MARK 0. HATP'lELD, OREG. 
WILLIAN PROXMUtE. WIS. TED STEVENS, AL.ASKA 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 

JOSEPH M. MONTOYA, N. MIX. CHARt.ES MC C. MATHIAS, JR., MD. 
DANIEl. K. INOUYil. HAWAII RICHARD e. SCHWEIKER, PA. 
ERNEST P'. HOLLINGS, S.C. HENRY 8D..LMOH, OKLA. 
BIRCH BATH. IND. 
THOMAS F. EAGLETON, MO. 
LAWTON CHI~, P'LA. 

JAME8 II. CAI.J..I:)WAY 
CHIEI" COUNSEl. AND SYAF"f' DIRECTOR 

Honorable John 0. Marsh, Jr. 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Marsh: 
I 

Inasmuch as the Supplemental Appropriations bill will be 
the first order of business when the Senate rec~venes next 
week, the Subconunittee needs an updated listing of the personnel 
assigned to former President Nixon. This listing should be as 
of the close of business 1-bvember 15, 1974 and should include 
the personnel detailed pursuant to the Presidential Transistion 
Act by Department, job title, grade and salary. 

The Subconunittee also requires similar information on all 
other personnel assigned to the former President. This would 
include personnel made available for protection of the President, 
with the understanding that the munber of the Secret Service 
detail will be kept confidential, the Washington GSA personnel 
maintaining the former President's papers, and any other Federal 
personnel assigned to the former President for any reason. 

This information is required by nine o'clock Monday rorning, 
November 18th, and I will appreciate your assistan~ in seeing 
to it that it is available. 

.ThM:la 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
U}tJseph vM. M:>ntoya 

Chairman, Subcommittee on 
Treasury, Postal Service, and 
General Government Appropriations 



• 

1 ......-

1.-i::.. HIT': OUSc.. 

Novemb~r 17, 1974 

1- EMOR.ANDU:tvi' FOR ROY ASH 

FROM MILITARY ASSISTANT TO THE 
PRESIDENT 

The following information is provided on Department of Defense 
personnel, communications and aircraft support provided to the 
Nixon family and his personal staff from the period 9 August 1974. 
to 9 Nov:ember 1974. Operations costs is estimated since all bi_lls 
have not been received at this time. Aircraft costs, where shown, 
are accurate to the dollar. · 

SAN CLEMENTE 

The personnel listed below ha·ve been at San Clemente since 
9 .August 197 4 to 9 November 197 4, with the exceptions where 
indicated. The three drivers and one medical corpsman are on 
reduced per diem, since they ~re permanently assigned to Camp . 
Pendle.ton. 

Name Rank Position 

John V. Brennan LtCol Military Aide 

*Christopher Alberts Lt Mail & Corres-
pondence Dir • 

Robert Dunn . ~"' . HMCS Medical Corps. 

Eva Brantley GS-10 Secretary 
Edward Chevalier GySgt Driver 

Robert. Wagoner GySgt Driver 
Gilbert Gibson Cpl Driver 

Victoria :rv-1. DelaCruz SDC:Nl Steward 

**Vincent G. Villaranda SDI Sceward 

Larry Miller SP4 :>WBD Operator 

Hollis E. Adams, II SP4 SWBD Operator 

-"'* .!:"homas L. Payne Sgt SW"BD Operator 

**Larry D. Nowels Sgt SWBD Operator 

:::Arrived San Clemente on 23 Septem·':)er 1974. 
::: :<D eparted San Clemente on 10 Octobr! r 197 4. 

Salary Per Diem 

$5,400 _$2,250 
$2,850 $1, 125 

$3;750 $990.00 . 
$3,529 $2,250 
$3,407 $990.00 
$3,300 $990.00 
$1,787 $990.00 
$3,750 $2,250 
$1,384 $1,500 
$1,958 $2,250 
$1,958 ~~2.250 

· $1,958 ~1,500 

$1,958 $1,500 

.. 



r ' 0) ·un · · -....r C ~n .- vv n1:e .ou e _,, 
:J~ Secret Service at San C~~l"""le:lt~. The ::n.~- ta•ei . ::-s'" 

o e.:a!:ion.s is $7, L:i!J !or tbe 9U ~-t , ~r:od co e.::-c.i ~;il..:. ·;:; . -
...... spe.:-iodis$25,790. Thereis:: p-r .e"'Y'tpaid '- ::; 

nnd are permanen:ly assigned to _his station. 

Automobile operations cost at San Clemente consists of payment 
tor gasoline only - - the actual cost is unknown since all of the bills 
have not been received. It is estimated that it would be less than 
$2,. ooq for the 90 day period covered. 

Aircraft support has consisted of 3 hours and 20 minutes in Air 
Force One on 9 August 1974. On that date, Mr. Ni..."Con was enroute 
to San Clemente when, at 12:00 noon, Mr. Ford became President. 
At that time, the aircraft was directly over Jefferson City, Missour:. 
and the cost of the remaining flight to San Clemen~e was $8,440. 
There were three courier flights from Washington, D. C. · to San 
Clemente. California and return-- at a total cost of $19.500. A 
total of six Nixon staff members and o .. n one occasion, a family 
member, were passengers on the courier flights. The other· 
passengers were members of the 1vlilitary Office at the ·white House 
and White House Communications Agency personnel required in 
San Clemente for the phasedown of that station. Also, some 
personal belongings of the Nixon family, delivered to ·Andrews Air 
Force Base by General Services Administrati~n, were placed on . 
an aircraft transporting Secret Service cars.· These belongings 
were off-loaded with the cars at El Taro Marine Corps Air Station, . 
California. The total cost of the aircraft was $7, 985, however I 
know of no method of computing what portion of this would be 
charged to Mr. Nixon since his property took a very small portion 

of the soace on the aircraft. 
L 

KEY BISCAYNE 

AU Department of Defense operations at Key Biscayne ceased on 
1 November 1974 and all personnel were returned to ·washington, D. C. 
or1: 4 November 1974. The operational cost from q August 1974 to 
1 November 1974 was $6. 000~ The salaries of t:1.e six (6) pers<mnel 
assigned was $17,816 and there was no per diem p~id since these 

.personnel were permanently assign1~d to this station. 

I 



~ 

.. 

~ - ) 

1 • on~y remaining service 3.t K y Bi~cayne s t, e co _1.me c:..::1. 1 

~ o"..e c:.-·-!.ce p:-ovidcd to S.:..:=et · '· ce :l ) 4 1 h.:! 

-~e Ho:.tse Communications A ency. 

1 he Hydrafoil boat presented to Mr. Nixon by the Soviet Union 
is in the custody of the Coast Guard at Miami, Florida. ·we are 
currently awaiting instructions for disposition from the Department 

of State. 

·. 

~"' . 

)/ 



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 
FORM OF CORRESPONDENTS OR TITLE DOCUMENT 

1(~ fX r{ k-e ~ tSI-:;,CPJI)(? !tie CDIYirYIUrl ICc 1-J0/1 ') 

.f>~,ei ~.e be u-; Y\ r1 C< Yl J ll p~s 

' 

RESTRiCTION CODES i , 

(AI Closed by Executive Order 12356'governing access to national securitY information. 
(B) Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. 
(C) Cloeed in accordance with re~trictions contained in the donor's dead of gift. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

DATE RESTRICTION 

lC/1 /;1 E 

I\'' 
... 

GSA FORM 7122 '(REV. 5-82) 



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 

FORM OF CORRESPONDENTS OR TITLE DATE RESTRICTION 
DOCUMENT 

i-p>rf ke ~ fSJSCOr7e "fe[-etomn?unt[ o.. ·horJtS ~ase tD/ttb/1~~ B 
~t t1 Plo-Y\, 4p~s 

• 1\-, 

FILE LOCATION 

N 1 X.ol/
1 

f:1L iuH'-d - (t ..,1{;, /fo..-1. ~i {lJn~l~}-uo 5 · 

<\)~v1.er ~ 11 11 j1'1- 1-:;../11-f U1) 
RESTIUCfiON CODES 

(A) Closed by Executive Order 12356'governing access to national securitY information. 
(B) CIOied by statute or by the agency which originated the document. 
(C) CIOied in accordance with reatrictions contained in the donor's dead of gift. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA FOAM 7122 '(REV. 5-82) 

.. 



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 
FORM OF 

CORRESPONDENTS OR TITLE DATE RESTRICTION DOCUMENT 

Ak.f 'Dro~t" Le .ft-tr f"o ~(4ck:. -:groot. S 5p:js tt/1-t/14 :g 
Le H-t>r 

l 

. ,, 

FILE LOCATION 

-:5oh11 (Ylqr~n 

RESTRfCTION CODES 

~;l ~~ , "Eo')( ;).{.p, '' N •' 'I(O(l , R \c "'c. f' t'\ - ..,-~ y1s-,17 '0'1 f~nc;A lfc.Jte ~ •• 

&ner-af 1 u {-74 - 'ef; q ( lf) 
(A) Closed by Executive Order 12356'governing eccess to national security information. 
(B) Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. 
ICI Closed in accordance with r•trlctlons contained In the donor's deed of gift. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA FOAM 71221AEV. 5-82) 



93D CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESEN 
13d Session 

REPORT 
No. 93-1503 

ON, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 16900] 

. '~~'" 
The committee of conference ·On the disagreeing votes of the two 

Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 16900) 
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1975, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free confer­
ence, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective 
Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 
10, 14, 24, 36, 47 and 78. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 
the Senate numbered 1, 7, 8, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 41, 42, 46, 50, 52, 56, 57, 
58, 60, 64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 72, 75, 76, 77, 80, and 81, and agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 5: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $100,000/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same . . 

Amendment numbered 15: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: · 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $13,71313/)00; 
and the Senat€ agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 19: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $1399,609,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

38-006 0 

.. 



2 

Amendment numbered 48: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $62,'750/XI(); 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 49: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 49, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $3,50!,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 54: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSI!JNGI!IR CORPORATION 

For an additio'TUil a'ITWiunt for "Grants to the National Railroad 
Passenger Corporation", $70,000,000, to remain (JII)ailable until 
erepended. 

Amendment numbered 55: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of ( 

the Senate numbered 55, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $'7,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment nu:rr.bered 63 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert: $500,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 74: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 7 4, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,811,.,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

3 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 
37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 51, 53, 59, 61, 62, 65, 66, 71, 73, 79, 82, 83, 84 
and 85. 

.. 

GEORGE MAHON' 
JAMIE L. WHITl'EN, 
JoE L. EVINs, 
EDWARD P. BoLAND, 
DANIEL J. Fwon, 
ToM STEED, 
JoHN M. SLAOK, 
JoHN J. McFALL, 
BoB CAsEY, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
RoBERT H. MICHEL, 
HowARD W. RoBISON (exceJ?t 

for amendments 43 and 55), 
GARNER E. SHRIVER, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
BURT L. TALoorr, 
Managers on the Part of the H ouse. 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JOHN c. STENNIS, 
JoHN 0. PASTORE, 
ALAN BIBLE, 
ROBERT c. BYRD, 
WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 
JosEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
ERNEST F. HoLLINGS, 
'MILTON R. YoUNG, 
RoMAN HRusKA, 
NoRRis COTrON, 
TED STEVENS, 
HENRY BELLMON, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 



( 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 16900) making supplemental appropri­
ations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 19'75, and for other pur­
poses, submit the following joint statement to the House and the 
Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the 
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I 

CHAPTER I 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVEWPMENT 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $2,125,000,000 for community de­
velopment grants as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,129,625,000 

. as proposed by the House. 
Amendment No. 2 : Appropriates $50,000,000 for transition funds 

for community development as proposed by the House instead of 
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 3: Deletes language proposed by the Senate man­
dating use of funds for certain housmg programs. The committee of 
conference has deleted the Senate language without prejudice. The 
committee agrees that the Section 235 and Section 236 programs should 
be used to provide alternate programs to Section 8 should the latter 
pro~am not meet adequately the housing needs of lower income 
families. 

The conferees are agreed as to the clarifying intent of the language 
in the Senate report relating to the utilization of operating subsidies 
for Section 236 proj(',cts. 

Amendment No. 4: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to ap­
propriate $25,000,000 f<i; rehabilitation loans. 

Amendment No.5: E~ablishes a limitation on the aggregate loans 
that may be made for housing for the elderly or handicapped at 
$100,000,000 in addition to the amount of the unobligated balance 
heretofore appropriated, instead of establishing a limitation at the 
amount of the unobligated balance estimated at $115,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $200,000,000 in addition to the unobligated 
balance a~ proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 6 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate to 
appropriate $25,~,000 for grants to State housing finance and de­
velopment agencies. 

(5) 



6 

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $10,000,000 for assistance for 
health manpower training institutions as proposed by the Senate. 

CHAFTER II 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Amendment No. 8 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION 

. ~endment No. ~ : Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro­
VIding for a reductiOn of $1,500,000 for "Manpower Administration, 
program administration." 

. ~mendment No. ~0: Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro­
VId.mg fo;, a reduction of $5,600,000 for "Comprehensive manpower 
assistance , to be transferred to the Employment Standards Admin­
istration Salaries and expenses. 

LABOR-MAN AGEHENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 11 : Reported in technical disagreement. 
The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 

and concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will 
provide $8,1,50,000 for "Salaries and expenses", of which $1,500,000 
shall be denved by transfer from "Manpower Administration pro­
gram administration", instead of an appropriation of $6,150,000, as 
proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will 
move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of 
the Senate. 

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate a~e~dme~t which P.rovides $6,080,000 for "Employment 
Standards A~miStration, Salanes and expenses," including $5,600,-
000 to be derived by transfer from Comprehensive Manpower Assist­
ance. 

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 

Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the Senate amendment which provides $300,000 for the Bureau of 
I,abor Statistics, to. be derived by a transfer from the Departmental 
Management, Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

The conferees are in agreement with the proposal to develop a 
broader consumer price index for urban households with the under­
~tandin~ that the. existing urban wage earners and clerical workers 
mdex will be contmued; and that the revision of the latter index will 
continue to have first claim on available resources. · 

7 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No.14: Deletes lan~age proposed by the Senate which 
would have reduced the appropriation for "Departmental Manage­
ment, Salaries and Expenses" by $300,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, HEALTH SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $2,722,000 for "Health services" 
instead of $3,722,000 as proposed by the House and $1,722,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

HEALTH RESO()'RCES ADMINISTRATION 

sources" as proposed by the Senate, instead of $149,133,000 as proposed 
sources1

' as proposed by the Senate, instead of $149,133,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 17: Reported in technical disagreement. The Man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will have 
the effect of av,propriating $4,358,293,000 for "Elementary and second­
ary education ' instead of $4,264,643,000 as proposed by the House, and 
$4,351,043,000, as proposed by the Senate, including for fiscal year 
1975, $1,824,000,000 for grants under part A of Title I of the Elemen­
tary and Secondary Education Act, instead of $1,848,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House, and $1,800,000,000 as proposed by the Senate; 
$14,000,000 for grants under part B of Title I mstead of $28,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate; $38,000,000 for grants under part C of 
Title I instead of $28,000,000 as proposed by the House and $48,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate; $120,000,000 for grants under Title III 
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the House; $21,750,000 
for grants under TitllJII-A of the National Defense Education Act 
instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House and $28,500,000 as 
proposed by the Senate; $85,000,000 for grants under Title VII of the 
Elementary and Secondary Education Act instead of $70,000,000 as 
proposed by the House and $90,000,000 as proposed by the Senate ; 
and $900,000 for nutrition and health programs, instead of $1,900,000 
proposed by the Senate. The amendment will also appropriate 
$172,888,000 for fiscal year 1976 for gran~s under part C of Title IV 
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as proposed by the 
House, instead of $152,888,000 as proposed by the Senat.e,. will delete 
language proposed by the Senate which would have prohibited the use 
of funds to carry out section 821 of Public Law 93-380, will earmark 
$200,000 for carrying out section 823 of Public Law 93-380 as propo~ 
by the Senate, will restore language proposed by the House to permit 
the use of funds to carry out section 822 of Public Law 93-380 and 
section 417(a) {2) of the General Education Provisions Act, will pro­
vide that State agency grants to Puerto Rico for 1975 shall not be less 
than such grants for fiscal year 1974, as proposed by the Senate, will . . 

" 



s 
authorize use of bilingual education funds for vocational training, as 
proposed by the Senate, and will partially restore House language de­
leted by the Senate in order to provide that none of these funds shall 
be used to compel any school system as a condition for receiving grants 
and other benefits to classify teachers or students by race, religion, 
sex, or national origin, or to assign teachers or students to schools, 
classes, or courses for reasons of race, religion, sex, or national origin. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, which provides a separate appropriation 
for "School assistance in federally affected areas" instead of merging 
the appropriation with "Elementary and secondary education", as 
proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 19: Inserts separate paragraph appropriating 
$299,609,000 for "Education for the handicapped' instead of $284,-
609,000 as proposed by the House and $324,609,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 20: Deletes language :proposed by the House which 
would have prohibited use of appropriatiOns for "Occupational, voca­
tional, and adult education" for carrying out section 309A of the 
Adult Education Act of 1966. 

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $136,800,000 for "Occupational, 
vocational, and adult education" as proposed by the Senate, instead 
of $126,638,000 as proposed by the House, and inserts citation of sec­
tion 907 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 22 : Provides that $67,500,000 of the appropriations 
for "Occupational, vocational, and adult education" shall become avail­
able in fiscal year 1976, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $63,319,-
000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur in 
the Senate amendment, which provides that fundsappropriated under 
"Occupational, vocational, and adult education" in the Departments 
of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriations Act for 
1975 for carrying out career education under the Cooperative Research 
Act shall be available only to carry out the provisions of section 406 
of Public Law 93-380. 

Amendment No. 24: Deletes appropriation of $750,000 for "Salaries 
and expenses" proposed by the Senate. 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVEWPMENT 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $135,000,000 for "Human de­
velopment" as proposed by the Senate, instead of $125,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House, and inserts legal citations, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

It is the intent of the conferees that the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare utilize carryover funds to build the program 

( 

9 

operating level for the nutrition program authorized by Title VII 
of the Older Americans Act to at least $150,000,000 for Fiscal 
Year 1975. 

CHAPTER III 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

Senate 

Amendments Nos. 26 through 34 : Reported in technical disagree­
~ent. Inasll?-uch as these ~mendments ~late solely to the Senate and 
~ accord with long practice, under whiCh each body concurs without 
mtervention, the managers on the part of the House will offer motions 
to recede and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 26 through 34. 

H ouae of Representatives 

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate making certain provisions of House 
Resolutions 988, 1299, and 1309, all of the Ninety-third Congress, per­
manent law as proposed by the Senate at the request of the House. 

Arehiteet of.the Oapitol 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $3,200 for "Capitol Buildings", 
$3,600 for "Senate Office Buildings", and $6,600 for "House Office 
Buildings" and provides for the allocation of positions of registered 
nurses to grade 10 of the General Schedule at the same steps in such 
grade currently in effect for their present grades as proposed by the 
House and stricken by the Senate. This action will raise the salaries 
of the Registered Nurses to comparable levels. At a later date it is the 
intention of the Committees on Appropriations to consider a perma­
nen~ ~ale of pay for all these positions, to be accomplished through 
attrition. 

Amendment No. 37: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate providing that effective January 1, 
1975 nursing positions in the Capitol, and Senate and House Office 
Buildings be occupied by a. registered nurse, but not applicable to the 
present mcumbents of such positions. 

Amendment No. 38: Jteported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the kouse will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the. amendment of the Senate appropriating $16,322,000 for "Con­
structiOn of an Extension to the New Senate Office Building." 

Amendment No. 39: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment authorizing the 
Architect of the Capitol to utilize personnel paid from appropriations 
under his control for the performance of administrative and clerical 
duties in connection with the maintenance and operation of the United 
States Botanic Garden. The managers on the part of the Senate will 



10 

move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of 
the Senate. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

Environmental Impact Study on the Relocation of the Government 
Printing Office 

Amendment No. 40: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Sen81te appropriating $300,000 for an environ­
mental impact study on the relocation of the Government Printing 
Office. The Committee of Conference is agreed that the appropriation 
of these funds is not to be construed as an endorsement of the project. 

CHAPTER IV 

Amendment No. 41 : Changes Chapter Number 
Amendment No. 42: Inserts Agency Name (Atomic Energy Com­

mission) 
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 

Operating EaJpenl!es 

Amendment No. 43 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will provide 
$25,500,000 for operating expenses, instead of $59,700,000 as proposed 
by the Senate, to remain available until expended which will be avail­
able only upon enactment of authorizing legislation. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The Conferees recommend $20,000,000 for advanced research and 
development, laboratories, and weapons testing technology. The Com­
mittees on Appropriations will give full consideration to any addi­
tional needs at an early date. 

The Conferees also recommend $5,500,000 for the safeguards 
program. 

Plant and Capital E qtti'P'fMnt 

Amendment No. 44: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$9,150,000 for Plant and capital equipment, instead of $18,300,000 as 
proposed by the Senate, to remain available until expended and which 
will become available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers are agreed that $6,900,000 is provided for the safe­
guards program and $2,250,000 is provided for the weapons testing 
program. 

1 
1 

( 

11 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Amendment No. 45 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

B ureau of Reclamation 

Operation 0/1'/.d M uintenance 

N otwithatanding the la8t proviso wnder this head in. the Public 
Works for Water and Power Development 0/1'/.d Atomic Energy CO'TW­
mission ApprOpriation Act, 1975 (PUblic Lcuw 93--393), the Secretary 
of the Interior, followVng the entry of a final order by the United States 
District Court for the District of Nevada Vn the case designated as 
"Truckee-Carson Ir:rigation District v. Secretary of the Interior", 
Civil Action No. R-74--31,., BRT, filed March 18, 1971,., now pending 
in said court, determilning that the Secretary may aa8'1.(J}'1W control of 
the N ewlarids Reclamation Project, Nevada, may utilize not to eaJceed 
$1 /)00,000 of the fwnds appropriated wnder such head for the operation 
of the Newlands Reclamation Project, Nevada. 

CHAPI'ER v 
Amendment No. 46: Changes chapter number. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Immigration and N atttralization Service 

Amendment No. 47: Deletes proposal of the Senate to appropriate 
$705,000 for restoring northern border activities. 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate direct the Im­
migration and Naturalization Service to maintain along the northern 
border the same level of activities, including personnel, as that in effect 
on June 30,1974. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Economic Develop11U}nt Administratio11r-Economic Development 
~ ... Assistance Prograrrut 

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $62,750,000 instead of $51,500,000 
as proposed by the House and $7 4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The funds appropriated under this heading are to be distributed as 
follows: 
Industrial loans and ruarantee&-----------.--.-----·~--.. -----:______ $2, 000, 000 
Section 302 State pLann~--------------------------------------- 5,500,000 
Section 302 su~tate planning--------------~~-----------------~- '3,500,000 
Section 304 grants to 8tate8----------~·---'-------'...,..-·--·----·-'"- 13, 000, 000 
Title IX economic adjustment asslstance----------~------------- 38, 750, 000 

Total---------------------------------------------------- 62,750,000 
• Thta amount when added to $9,200,000 for sub-State plannlnf, technical assistance 

and research Included In the regular 1975 appropriation blll and 7,800,000 avallable In 
1975 for obllgatlon for sub-State planning from prior year appropriations, will provide a 
total of $20,GOO,OOO for sub-State planning, technical assistance, and research_ 



12 

REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONS 

Regional De'IJelopment Programs 

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $3,502,000 instead of $'7,005,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

THE JUDICIARY COMMISSION ON REVISION OF THE FEDERAL COUR'JL­
APPELLATE SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES' 

Salaries arul Eropenses 

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $351,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

Small Business Admi'T!Utratiorlr-Surety Bond Guara'fliees Furul 

Amendment No. 51: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate providing $20,000,000 for the Surety 
Bond Guarantees Fund, to be derived by transfer from the Business 
Loan and Investment Fund. 

CHAPTER VI 

Amendment No. 52: Changes chapter number. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION 

Federal A'lliation Administration 

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will off~r a motion to recede a.nd co!l­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which will 
increase the limitation on grants-in-aid for airport development con­
tained in Section 302 of Public Law 93-391 by $25,000,000 instead 
of $50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees intend that 
these additional funds should be obligated by the Secretary of Trans­
portation as discretionary funds for airport development grants. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Federal Railroad Administration 

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $70,000,000 for grants to the 
National Railroad Passenger Corporation instead of $75,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The Senate language making the funds avail­
able only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation is de­
leted. The conferees expect that these funds plus the previously ap­
propriated funds should be adequate to operate the Corporation for 
the balance of the current fiscal year. 

13 

RELATED AGENCIES 

United States Rail!way Assodation 

Amen~ent No. 55: Appropriates $7,000,000 for administrative 
expenses mstead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House and $8 000 000 
as proposed by the Senate. ' ' 

CHAPTER VII 

Amendment No. 56: Changes chapter number. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Amendment No. 5'7: Inserts new center heading. 

BUREAU OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Eisenhower College Grants 

Amendment .No. ~8: Appropriates $9,000,000 to the Bureau of 
Government FmanCial OperatiOns for payment to the Eisenhower 
College as proposed by the Se~ate. 

General PrO'IJision 

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the amendment of the S~na~ w.hic~ would provide for the removal 
of the general purchase price limitation on motor vehicles for police 
type use by the Treasury Department. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Office of Management a;nd Budget 

Amendment No. 60 : Inserts new center heading. 

Cowncil. on Wage a;nd Price Staibility 

Amendment No. 61: Ifilported in technical disagreement. The man­
age~ on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur 1!1 the amendment of ~he Senate which would insert language to 
proVIde for the compensatiOn for the Deputy Director at a rate not to 
exceed the rate for level V of the Executive Schedule. 

National Commission on Supplies arul Shortages 

Amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the an;te!ldment of t~e Sertate to appropriate $287,500 to carry out 
the proVIsions of Pubhc Law 93-426 and to provide authority for 

.. 



14 

personal services without regard. to the provisio~s of law regulating 
the employment and compensation of persons m the <Mvernment 
service. 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS 

Salaries and E repemes 

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $500,000 for necessary expenses 
of the Commission instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

Full Deposit /murance Study 

Amendment No. 64: Afpropriates $87,000 to Advisory Commis­
sion on Intergovernmenta Relations as proposed by the Senate. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Federal Buildings Fu/n.dr-Limitation on Availability of Revenue 

Amendment No. 65: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate. 

This amendment increases the amount of funds available from the · 
Federal Buildings Fund for the rental of space by $14,000,000, .makE 
ing the total limitation $364,000,000. It reduces the amount availa~le\. 
for purchase contract payments by $10,000,000 and the amount avail­
able for real property operations b_y $3,000,000. It raises the total 
limitation on the Federal Buildings Fund by $1,000,000. 

The conferees also agree that the Social Security Administration 
shall not use trust funas to pay the General Services Administration 
more than the actual cost of the space actually occupied by t~e Social 
Security Administration. They agree that the General Servi~ Ad­
ministration shall not accept trust funds from Social Secunty Ad­
ministration in excess of that amount. 

The conferees further agree that requests to the General Services 
Administration for space by the Social Security Administration shall 
not be prejudiced by this limitation and that the Socia! Security Ad­
ministration shall be allocated space on the same basis as all other 
Government agencies. 

Erepen&e8, Presidential Transition 

Amendment No. 66 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter inserted by the Senate, insert the following: 
: Provided, That the aggregate salarie!J of all employees 
detailed on a nonreimbursable basis under the authority of 
the Presidential Transition Act of 1983, during the period 
beginning with the enactment of this Act, and ending Febru-
ary 9, 1975, shall not ereceed $70,000. 

15 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur with 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

It is the intention of the Committee of Conference that the $70,000 
limitation con<~rning personnel detailed to former President Nixon 
apply solely to those persons who have been detailed to the former 
President pursuant to the provisions of the Presidential Transition 
Act of 1963 and are responsible solely to him for the performance 
of their duties pursuant to that Act. The Committee of Conference is 
agreed that the limitation not apply to Secret Service personnel per­
forming their protective assignment nor to personnel of other agencies 
in direct support of the Secret Service. In addition, the Committee of 
Conference is agreed that the limitation does not apply to personnel 
of other government agencies who are performing duties of their 
respective agencies in connection with identifying, protecting, and 
reclaiming government-owned property and who remain responsible 
solely to their respective agencies for the performance of their duties. 

CHAl'TER VIII 

Amendment No. 67: Changes chapter number. 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

Amendments No. 68 and 69: Insert Senate Document number and 
appropriate an additional $903,211 for claims and judgements pur­
suant to a further budget estimate transmitted to the Senate. 

CHAl'TER IX 

Amendment No. 70: Changes Chapter number as proposed by the 
Senate. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides $12,400,000 for man­
agement of lands and resources, to be derived by transfer from the 
Office of Coal Research. 

The managers on the yart of the House and the Senate are in agree­
ment that the addition11 funds provided for both the Bureau of Land 
Management and the Geological Survey are solely for the acquisition 
of baseline environmental and other socio-economic data and for geo­
logical and geophysical information. They are not for the conduct of 
lease sales. · 

The revised Outer Continental Shelf leasing plan which was re-
. cently announced by the Department of the Interior retreats from 

the original ten million acre leasing target and focuses instead on a 
schedule which will provide leasing in a maximum number of new 
"fr~>ntier" areas in calendar year 1975. However, there are concerns 
whiCh were expressed in the House report on the Department of the 
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, 1975 (H. Rept. 
93-1209) and concurred in by the Senate Report (S. Rept. 93-1069). 



• 

16 

Environmental protection is only one of the factors which concerns 
the Committees. There is also concern about equipment and personnel 
shortages expeditious exP.loration and development, fair market value 
from le~ sales, availability of capital, and others. The Department 
has not yet presented persuasive evidence that these concerns have 
been satisfied, yet it is proceeding with major lease proposaJs. The 
Committee is pleased that these questions are currently bemg ex­
plored, in part or in whole, by the General Accounting O~ce and ~y 
the Congressional Office of Technology Assessment. It IS essential 
that before these leases are made, sufficient knowledge is available to 
assure that adequate environmental safeguards are maintained. For 
these reasons, the conferees have agreed to the budget proposal which 
was included in the Senate amendment. 

The conferees are in agreement that before a "notice of sale" is made 
for a lease sale in any frontier area in calendar .year 1975, t~e _De­
partment of the Interior shall consult the Interior Appropriations 
Subcommittees of the House and the Senate to assure that the con­
cerns outlined in H. Rept. 93-1209 have been satisfactorily addressed. 
In the meantime, studies can be initiated for leasing in frontier areas 
with funds provided in this Supplemental Appropriations Bill. 

OFFICE OF SALINE WATER 

Amendment No. 72: Appropriates $2,900,000 for saline water con­
version as proposed by the Senate. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Amendment No. 73: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides $2,600,000 for 
surveys, investigations, and research, to be derived by transfer from 
the Office of Coal Research. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 74: Appropriates $2,814,000 for operation of In­
dian programs instead of $2,214,000 as proposed by the House and 
$5,294,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount 
proposed by the House includes $600,000 for renewal of Indian Action 
Team contracts, including $265,000 for the Kenai Native Association 
and $335,000 for other expiring contracts of high priority. 

Amendment No. 75: Provides language as proposed by the Senate 
which provides $1,975,000 for implementation of the Menominee Res­
toration Act. 

Amendment No. 16: Inserts the word "and" as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 11: Inserts the heading "construction" as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 18 : Deletes language as proposed by the Senate 
which provided $100,000 to assist The Starr Community School, 
Blackfeet Reservation, Montana, to initiate construction of school 
facilities. 

Amendment No. 79: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 

17 

in the amendment of the Senate which provides that $425,000 shall be 
available to assist the Tuba City High School Public School District, 
Arizona, in the construction of facilities for joint use with the Grey 
Hills Indian High School. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 80: Appropriates $8,000,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 81-: Deletes language as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE II 

GENERAL PRoY.IsroNs 

Amendment No. 82: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which would provide that this pro­
vision be made applicable to all appropriations. 

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which would conform the language 
in the provision to the actual wording contained in pending legislation. 

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which will permit funds which would 
otherwise expire on June 30 in fiscal years beginning with 1976 to 
remain available until September 30 of each of those years. The 
amendment is necessary to facilitate the change of the fiscal year as 
required by the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act 
of 1974, Public Law 93-344. 

Amendment No. 85: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

Sec. fJ05. None of the fwnds appropriated by this or any 
other Act which are avaaa:ble during the fiscal year 1975 for 
travel ea:penses, i~luding subsistence allowances, of Govern­
ment officers and i!mployees rrwy be obligated after the date 
of the enactment of this Act, at a rate for the balance of the 
fisoo:l year which ewceeth 90 percent of the budget estimates 
for fiscal year 1975 for BUCh ewpenses which were submitted 
for appropriations or otherwise provided by law: Provided, 
That none of the limitations on travel included in the regular 
appropriations for fiscal year 1975 shall be ewceeded. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees are in sympathy with the objective of curtailing all 
unnecessary Government travel and thereby reducing expenditures 
and conservinJl scarce energy resources. Accordingly, it is the intent of 
the conferees that this provision apply to all Government officers and 
employees in the Executive, Le~slative and Judicial branches of the 
Government. In addition, it is the intent of the conferees that the Ap-



18 

propriations Subcommittees conduct a continuing review of Govern­
ment travel costs of individual departments and agencies with a view 
toward achieving further economies and reductions where practicable. 

CONFERENCE TOTAir-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) &uthority for the fiscal year 
1975 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons 
to the budget estimates, the House and Senate bills follows : 
Budget estimates considered by HoUlle-----~~~--~-... -,--~-~<*1 $8, 128, 761, 162 

' F.Iouse passed ~~---------------------... -----~-~~-~----L-: 8,359,751,562 
Budget estimates considered by 8amte----------------------- 8, 286,641,178 
Senate passed b~---~-~--~~~~----~------------------• 8,755,226,678 
Conference~ent------------+*-~~~·--·------------------ 8,659,352,078 
Conference agreement with : 

Budget estlmates ____ :.."',f ... - ..... .,--.. j----------------------
House bUU--------------~-~----------------------------
Senate blll---~------~.-~~~·--.---~----------.-----.-

GEORGE MAHoN, 
JAMIE L. WHrrrEN' 
JOE L. EVINS. 
EDwARD P. BoLAND, 
DANIEL J. FLOOD, 
ToM STEED, 
JOHN M. SLACK, 
JoHN J. McFALL, 
BoB CASEY, 

+372, 710, 900 
+299, 600, 516 
-95, 874, 600 

E. A. CEDERBERG, 
RoBERT H. MicHEL, 
HowARD W. RoBISON (except 

for amendments 43 and 55) , 
GARNER E. SHRIVER, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
BURT L. TALOO'l~', 
MOIJUJ,gera on the Part of the House. 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JOHN c. STENNIS, 
JOHN 0. PASTORE, 
ALAN BIBLE, 
RoBERT c. BYRD, 
WILLIAM PRoxMIRE, 
JOSEPH M. MONTOYA, 
ERNEST F. HoLLINGs, 
MILTON R. YouNG, 
RoMAN HRusKA, 
NORRIS COTTON' 
TED STEVENS, 
HENRY BELLMaN, 

M anagera on the Part of the Senate. 

0 

.. 



( 

V fJt c 

I tf fL j!l/ 
JAG~ 

. 
/t, /) . 

--;;J_ot!i 

2hL-22?7 

r 



Proposed Nixon Budget Request for 1975-1976 (with exception of 
Personnel salaries and benefits, request is based on amounts 
provided to President Johnson plus a 12 percent inflation factor): 

$ 206,599 
- 118,000 

$ 88,599 
.12 

17 7 1 98 
88 59 9 

$10 ,6 31.88 
88,599. 

$ 99,231. 
60,000 
96,000 
8,000 

$263,231. 

(Johnson budget for 1971-1972) * . 
(Johnson $60,000 pension+ $58~ ooq~ersonnel expenses) 
(Johnson printing, postage and travel costs, etc.) 
(% inflation factor) 

($ inflation factor) 
(Johnson "other" ·costs) 

(Nixon Pension) 
(Personnel salaries) 
(Personnel benefits) 

*1911-1972 was the only full year covered by the Johnson transition. 

-

r<-/t-J 
fC., ooc 
,o,~ 

/J'' 4 ... • I 

I . 



Discussion: (1) $263, 231 could still be whittled down some. $96,000 
for salaries and $8,000 for benefits not necessarily "fixed". Bill 
Gully advises today (January 2) that President Nixon is "seriously 
considering cutting staff at San Clemente". 





r r_,__~.t~ 
/t::?~t<;'.- 4-h 

~ ~~ t4e.-f K ~ ?~-.8-: 

~---'· -( ~ ~~~·~, 
9 



------ - ---- \ 
Wvt~ 1 -







~.:u'/ /'HJ ~f.,t 7V'~ 
~h - -···~ -~ 
~~_.......... _4.C. 

~· 



{j)h-'~~k~ 
~ ~t. f::...~::..?o-:: o<»t!J, 

~ 
@~ ?e p:--Z-~ ~ 
~~~ / ,,~----­

~~ a-¥ r ....t-
~-'t • 



. . 

.. _ ... 
------~ 

.. 







1976 Expenditures for Former President Nixon 
(Allowances and Office Staff for Former Presidents) 

The Former President's Act of 1958 and 1969 Supplemental Appropriation Act 
authorize the General Services Administration to provide former Presidents 
with an office staff (total co~pensation not to exceed $96 thousand per 
year plus benefits), office space appropriately furnished and equipped, and 
travel expenses. These funds are not available until six months after 
termination from office (end of transition period}. 

' . 

For 1975, the Congress is only providinq $45 thousand for allowances other 
than pension. This represents five months funding (February 9 to June 30, 
1975) for compensation and benefits for office staff ($43 thousand} and other 
expenses ($2 thousand). The full year cost of the 1.975 level established 
by Congress would be $108 thousand ($104 thousand for office staff and 
benefits and $4 thousand for other expenses). 

For 1976, the initial GSA estimate provides $99 thousand for additional 
expenses other than pension to office equipment rental, supplies, postage, 
communications and transportation. A revised estimate would set the 
additional expenses at $92 thousand compared to initial $99 thousand 
estimate. The amounts for former President Nixon are summarized below: 

Pension 
Staff compensation 

benefits 
Subtotal 

Rental of office 
equipment & 
commerical 
services 

Office supplies 
Postage 
Communications 
Transportation 

Subtotal 
Total 

'". 

Initial 
Estimate 
60,000 
.96,000 

8,000 
164,000 

20,500 

12,000 
12,000 
40,000 
14,500 

99,000 
263,000 

Revised 
Estimate 
60,000-
96,000 
8,000 

164,00-0 

14,500 

18,300 
12,000 

~ 35,000 
12,200 
92,000 

256,000 

Rental of office equipment and commercial services. -- Revised estimate of 
$14,500 would provide for expenses for Xerox machfne ($3,600}, rental of 
two mag-card type\'triters ($7 ,080), UPI wire service ($2 ,820), ne\<Jspaper 
subscriptions ($750}, and miscellaneous expenses ($250). 



Office supplies. Revised estimate of $18,300 includes $8,000 for 50 
thousand sheets and 25 thousand envelopes of staff stationery; $6,000 for 
50 thousand sheets and 50 thousand envelopes ·of personalized stationery 
for Mr. Nixon; and $4,300 for miscellaneous office supplies such as other 
paper goods, pencils and pens; typewriter ribbon, etc. 

Postage. -- Estimate of $12,000 would provide for required reimbursement 
to the Postal Service for franking privleges available to former Presidents. 
Estimate would cover 120 thousand pieces of mail per year. {500 thousand 
letters received in first three months with no postage allowed by Congress 
in transition funding.) · 

Communications. -- Revised estimate of $35,000 would provide $18,000 for 
rental of communications equipment (four FTS lines, four commercial lines 
and six call directors); $16,200 for FTS and commerical service calls 
assuming 1,000 and 250 calls per month respectively; and $800 for 
telegraph and other expenses. Initial and revised estimates do not provide 
for 24 hour switchboard service which will be discontinued upon termination 
of present security communications arrangements. . ,~ 

Tranportation. -- Estimates would cover motor pool expenses, per diem 
for staff on travel, and costs for commercial carriers. Estimates assume 
that military transportation will not be available for the former President 
and his staff. Revised estimate of $12,200 would cover expenses such as: 
$2,200 for motor pool(one sedan at 25 thousand miles per year); $8,600 for 
commercial transportation (this would provide about six round trip flights 
of 6,000 miles each for the President and two members of his staff); and 
$1,400 for 40 days per diem for staff on travel. 

t 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

RAR: 

FYI: Dave Hoopes signed the 
original of the attached. 

Bonnie I 
! 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 16, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE FILES 

FROM: RUSS ROURKE 

Upon inquiry, Dave Hoopes advises Russ Rourke 
that reimbursement for hotel and meals was for 
period prior and subsequent to Ziegleor~~ stay in 
Washington, D. C., where he has permanent 
place of residence. That reimbursement for 
hotel and meals is made in the normal course 
of events during his absence from Washington. 



J 

,.• 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 16, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

RUSSELL ROURKE 

DAVIDC. HOOP~. 
Ziegler Travel 

Please cover the attached Ziegler Travel 
Voucher with Mr. Marsh and advise 
me whether this travel was (is) approved 
by him. 

Thank you. 

_M., Travel approved 

jj__- Travel disapproved 

(Looks like he went out of travel status 
for one week while here.) 

Please return to David Hoopes. 

•. 



STANDAR.IO> fORM 1012 
August 1970 

1 Tide 7, GAO Manual 
IOU-113 

DEPARTMENT. BUREAU. OR ESTABLISHMENT 

TRAVEL VOUCHE~' 

Executive Office of the President 
PAYEE'S NAME 

Ron Ziegler 
MAILING ADDRESS (l11cluding ZIP C/Uk) 

Office of Richard Nixon 
La Casa Pacifica 
San Clemente, California 92672 

OFFICIAL DUTY STATION RESIDE!\:CE 

Washington. D. c. 
FOR TRAVEL ANDI OTHER EXPENSES TRAVEL .ADV .ANCE 

H~4h?tiTE) ±Fh~4\4TE) OumanJing s. 

.Al'PLICABLE TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION (S) Amount l<' ~ apphed 

Balance to remain 

VOUCHER NO. 

SCHEDULE NO. 

PAID BY 

CHECK NO. 

CASH PAYMENT OF S 
RECEIVED (DATE) 

NO. I DATE 

outstanding s (Si6fl&ture of Payee) 
· ~ .... - ··~ 

T AGENT'S 

TRANSPORTATI?N RE~Uf;~.:::_~_~::.:~~::..U::::...:::r:.::D~----------------
MODE. CLASS POIN• ~- OF TRAVEL 

TRANSPORTATION jVALU.HION• 
REQUEST NUMBER OF TICKl:l 

OF SERVICE. DATE .:-" 
' AND ACCOM- ISSUED 

MODATIONS • FROM- TO-

B 4 1 626,442 368.7 
-an 

Los Angeles, Ca. Washington, D.C. 
and return 

I 

• • Cwtifod cornet. Paym1111 •• trtdit haJ 1101 bmr mtilltd. 

12/9/74 
(Date) 

DIFF 

AMOUNT 
CLAIMED 

• 
Dollars Cts 

320 00 
Approved. Long dislamt telephotu calls are certified as 
interest of the GoJ•trnlntnl. 

I 
--~-!?_ ~ -_lm\_t_ ~---Q v_e,:r_pg_---------------- -I-:.____::!4~+-IL1l.. 

(Date) ;a ( Approvins Oflicft) 

___ .S.ch~_<l. ___ l.6_4 ______________ ____________ +-----+--

NEXT PREVIOUS VOUCHER · PAID UNDER SAME ·TKAVEL AUTHORITY Total verified correct for charge to appropriation (s) 

_v_o_u_c_H~E-R_N_o_. ________ ~~-D-.O---~-~-; M_&o __ l ______ ' 4-
1

---'~'D--ATE tMON·-·T_H_-_Y_E_A_R_J __ ~~~(i_ai_t:_t'_: ___ --_-_-_. _. __ -____ -_-_--_-__ -_-_--~-~--- ------~---~~-------4---
Ctl"lif.-i co"«t a11d p .. pw for paymml: I Applied to travel advance (appropriation symbol) 

. \ · .. I '.J I 

'.J ' 

{l)ate} 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFI'CATION 

I --- --·------· - ---------------·-···-··-- -·---
NETTO 
TRAVELER 

1150110.002 Salaries and J:':-. 
Th Wt.: H --pen.;es e u!!e 0.,~" '"'rt· 1 -~ '-'• lee. 975 

2$0 00 

$280.00 

• Abbreviations for Pullman accommodations: MR. master room; DR, drawing room; CP, compartment; BR. ~droom; DSR. duplex single room; RM, roomette; 
DRM. duplex roomette; SOS, single o<cupancy section; LB, lower ~rth; UB, upper ~rth; LB-UB, lower and upper ~rth; S, seat. 

•• FRAUDULENT CLAIM-Falsification of an item in an expense account works a forfeiture of the claim (28 U.S.C. 2~ 14) and may result in a line of not more 
than $10,000 or imprisonment for not more than~ years or both ( 18 U .S.C. 287; 1d. 1001 ) . . 

••·•If long distance telephone calls are included, the approving officer must ha•·e been authorized in v:riting by the ~ead of the department or agency to so certify 
{31 U.S.C. 680a) . 



PREVI9US TEMPORARY DUTY (C~mplttt tl.>tu h/ocks on~y if m trard JttltuJ tmmtdHttl 
istrJtiuly rtquiml) 

ptr J ' r d h) tlus tiJU. lur .md if admi11-

Dr.P.\RTL R£ FROM OFFICiAL ST:\TIOC\ TEMPORARY DUn STt T, 'N' \ 1 0-~ -. PREC. DING VOUCHER PERlOD 
(D,'t l- (HOt:R) (lOCATIO:-.!) 1 tDAT OF ARRIVAl) 

D: n: 

11/24 
11/27 

NATURE OF EXPENSE• 

From 12:01 a.m. 11/24/74 
Through 9 :3 Q a.. .m .• . U/2 7./JJ 

I 

- -
!'. > Of t 

~ ' r--
I 

-
: 

AMOLNT CLAIMED 

"" ·~:_-+ '"""'~ 
I I I 

- 1-r I I 

OTHER 

.:12_/_4_ 
12-/-7. ;" ~~om .8~4~--~~~ti~ j~-j~4 

I -------r-- - - -- --:--- --
- r- roug ~ n1g 

·--

--~-

--- HOUSING: 

,._ ' \ 11/24 - 11/27 at $25. 00 per day 

12/4 - 12/7 at $25. 00 per day 
r--
I r---·-
I ,----
I 
I 

·---- __ J ___ --

TRAVELER AUTHOfliZED ACTU ----t- EXPENSES ~~! ~UBSISTENCE ___ t __ 
===lKQtel 20Q. oo 1 

---+IM=-==e=a=l=s~tc • 2_0_.._QQ_---ll __ 

------~---------------------------------------------

\ . \ 
\ 

'" . 

I ,. 
I 

l_ __ 
--~ Overpaid for one day on Vou. 691, i 

I 

--
I 

I 
I 

·--

I ! 
I 

l 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I i 

I I I 
! 

! I 

-r -

I I 
- --j--j 

I 

---~-

I i ! 
I i ' 
I ! 

"I 
! 

I I I -----, 
I 

I l 
I 
I 

I I 

1 
l 

I 

I 
i 

---
I 

I 

I ----' 
I 

I I -------
I 

I 
I 
! 

I 

I I I __ ____. __ 

' r~qg~~e@p_ti_~~hi~_YQ_~,r . --
~-+~'fC ~--

===r---' I ~ 

I 

I ------r---
! I -~ 

---··--.! - rc - . r ____~ '· 
Grand total to face of voucher 

( Subtouls. to lx carri~d forwud tf n~tt·ss.trr 1 $320.00 

! I . 1-i ! 

l" -i_j 320 I 

I 
I 

-
Inn 

I 

I 

! 
00· 

--

~U.S.Goverr ment Pr inting Offic:e: f974 G-551-378 · .... . ' 
• I! ..per di :m al_lowances for ~ember! of empioyee' s immediate fa mil)· are mcluded. give :.terr b tam<>. their relationship to employee, 

and ages an manta! status of ch1ldren {unless this information is shown on the travel authorizar" n) · 

/ 





EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

oATE: December 17, 1974 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

REPLY TO 

ATTNOF: EGG 

sueJEcT: Transition Funds for Former President Nixon 

Mr. Scott 

You inquired whether there was statutory authority for the 
$3,147 spent for moving Nixon's furnishings and belongings 
out of the White House last summer. The estimate included 
$2,847 for Interior and $300 for GSA. 

Interior used existing personnel for parking ~d moving of 
Nixon's furnishings and belongings from the Wh1te House to 
National Park Service warehouse and did not incur additional 
out of pocket costs. The estimate of $2,847 was based on 
estimated man total days incurred for this activity. Interior 
has advised that authority for use of National Park Service 
personnel for this purpose is authorized by P.L. 87-287, 
September 22, 1961. 

GSA rented a van for $300 for movement of furnishings and 
belongings from NPS warehouse to Andrews AFB. GSA advises 
that this expense was authorized by the Presidential 
Transition Act of 1963, as amended 3 USC 102, note. 

These statutes are, of course, subject to interpretation 
and I suggest if additional information is required, the 
questions be referred to general counsel of Interior and GSA. 

~w<~wr 
Chief, General 
Management Branch 





To~./ 
Date "/ca._/; r 

I 
t1·(),Y 

Time...-k~•;_._ __ _ 

WHILE YOU WERE OUT 

M AhRI/~ 
of {lAQ 
Phone---~..;.._,;;_4f4='---=~_;_,~~~~,£/ __ 

Area Code Number Extension 

TELEPHONED PLEASE CALL I~ 
CALLED TO SEE YOU WILL CALL AGAIN 

WANTS TO SEE YOU URGENT 

1 RETURNED YOUR CALL ., r 
Message _________ ~/~~~~-·--~·~~/~'.~,---

EFFICIENCY® liNE NO. 4725 AN AM PAD PRODUCT 



,p 



MEMORANDUM DEC 2 6 1974 

(!)_ ~ ~Ad fE :::,::T:OUSE 
CV , , """"# J?•Tber 24, 1974 

fcj) ~c/~/Ai4t_ ~ ~~ 
MEMORANDUM FOR: JOHN MARSH 

( FROM: BOB LINDER {;,..J,._ 

J For your information I am sending to you a copy of enrolled 
1 bill H. R. 16900 which provides expenses for the Presidential 
I tra!lsition. The bill places a $70, 000 limitation on the 
J aggregate salaries of all employees detailed on a nonreim-
1 bursable basis under the authority of the Presidenti!l Transi-
: tion Act. 
1 
\ 
\ 
\ 

'; 

\ 

The White House Office currently ha 6 eople detailed on a 
nonreimbursable basis and the ag ate salaries of that group 
from December 30, 1974 to uary 9, 1975 will total $20, 338. 

Attachment 



:: -

H.R.16~12 

tion on the amount made available for real property operations is 
reduced to $351,000,000. 

EXPENSES, PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION 

ALLOWANCES AND OFFICE STAFF FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS 

For an additional amount for "Allowances and Office Staff for 
Former Presidents", $55,000 to carry out the provisions of subsection 
{a) of the Former Presidents Act of 1958, as amended (3 U.S.C. 102 
note) ; $45,000 solely to carry out the other provisions of the Former 
'Pn>S~lriPnfg dt>t ao ""'""'An~ 

- -----1 -- ··------... ·-· . 

CHAPTER VIII 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments 
and agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the 
United States by the United States Court of Claims and United 
States district courts, as set forth in Senate Document Numbered 
93-114 and House Document Numben~d 93-350, Ninety-third Congres..c;, 
$51,472,873, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay 
interest (as and when specified in such judgments or provided by 
law) and such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as 
may be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That 
no judgment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall 
becOme final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise: Provided further, That unless 
otherwise specifically required by law or by judgment, payment of 
interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for more 
than thirty days after the date of approval of the Act. 

CHAPTER IX 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAu OF LAND lt:IANAGEMENT 

l:tANAGEML. .... 'I' OF LANDS A}l.""l> RESOURCES 

Fo-r an additional amount for ''Management of Lands and 
Resources", $12,400,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropda­
tion for "Salaries and Expenses", Office of Coal Research, fiscal year 
1975. . 

OFFICE OF SALINE wATER 

I 




